MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
INDEPENDENCE PLANNING COMMISSION

MONDAY, JULY 9, 2007, 7:30 P.M.

1.
CALL TO ORDER.

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the Independence Planning Commission was called to order by Vice Chairman Gardner.

2.
ROLL CALL.

PRESENT:
Vice Chair Gardner, Commissioners Crespo, Gardella, Spencer. (Chairman Wenck resigned his position when he was appointed to fill a Council term.)
STAFF:
Planner Lorsung, Recording Secretary Little.

VISITORS:
Jan Gardner, Mary Lynch.

3.
APPROVE JUNE MEETING MINUTES.

Motion by Spencer, second by Gardella to approve June meeting minutes. All present voted aye. MOTION CARRIED.
4.
MARY LYNCH, 4976 SOUTH LAKESHORE DRIVE, PID #24-118-24-11-0008. REQUEST FOR THE SUBDIVISION OF A TWO-ACRE LAKESHORE PARCEL INTO TWO 1-ACRE SEWERED LOTS AND A VARIANCE FROM THE ALLOWED LOT SIZE IN THE UNDERLYING ZONING DISTRICT.

Mary Lynch was present to answer questions. Planner Lorsung reviewed the request by stating:

	
	The applicant is seeking the ability to subdivide (with a variance) her approximately 2.11 acres into two buildable sewered lots.  The Rural Residential code only allows subdivisions for those properties having at least 7.6 acres and thusly the variance being requested is for 5.49 acres (normally, the lot would have to be 2.5 acres buildable).  Because the property is also in the Shoreland Overlay District, there is an allowance for newly-created sewered lots to be at one acre in size.  The applicant has already paid for an additional sewer hookup which is her declared hardship for the variance.  

At the Council meeting on May 11, 2007, staff presented its interpretation of city code in regards to properties having these specific attributes in order to understand the policy and to provide direction in terms of this application which was pending the outcome of that discussion (see attached minutes). 

In summary, the applicant believes that it is a land use right to be able to subdivide her existing lot to create one additional lot due to the additional sewer hookup that she has paid which was mandated by the City.

	  Site Data:
	Location – 4976 South Lakeshore Drive
Existing Zoning – RR: Rural Residential

Property Acreage ≈ 2.11 acres 

Property Identification Number: 24-118-24-11-0008
Existing Use – One single family dwelling

	Code Review:
	530.07 The Rural Residential Zoning District,  Subd. 5 states the policy for subdividing property, “Lots of record in the rural residential district may be divided or subdivided into the following maximum number of lots, said maximum number to include the lot for any existing dwelling unit or other principal use:  area of lot of record 7.5 acres or less [is allowed the] maximum number of lots permitted [is] one.”

The Shoreland Overlay District zoning provisions, Section 505.23 Subd. 1 reads, “the following standards shall apply to all proposed developments and subdivisions within the shoreland overlay district of the protected waters listed in subsection 505.07.  Where the requirements of the underlying zoning district as shown on the official zoning map are more restrictive that those set forth herein, then the more restrictive standards shall apply.”  Subd. 2 discusses both unsewered and sewered lot standards for subdivisions, and allows 1-acre lots with additional standards.  (Note that there is an asterisk in this section that pertains to the density of the underlying zoning district.  This makes reference to parts of the code that don’t exist, and upon further investigation, this part of the code may have been left in from the last ordinance amendment by mistake.)



	
	505.23 Shoreland district zoning provisions. Subdivision 1. General. The following standards shall apply to all proposed developments and subdivisions within the Shoreland district of the protected waters listed in subsection 505.07. Where the requirements of the underlying zoning district as shown on the official zoning map are more restrictive than those set forth herein, then the more restrictive standards shall apply. 

Sewered Areas

Natural Environment Waters
Recreational Development Waters
Lot Area

*1.0 acres

*1.0 acres

Water frontage and lot width at building line

125 ft.

100 ft.

Structure setback from ordinary high water mark

150 ft.

100 ft.

Structure setback from roads and highways

85 ft. from centerline or 50’ from R.O.W., whichever is greater

* At a density of one unit per 40 acres in accordance with subsection 530.03, subdivision 6 of the zoning code or one unit per five acres in accordance with subsection 530.07, subdivision 4(d) of the zoning code (incorrect reference)



	Simple Division Review:
	The City Code contradicts itself for RR/Shoreland/Sewered lots as far as subdivision standards.  The underlying zoning district is always the standard that is followed which is a concept that the Planning Commission and City Council have discussed recently.  The overlay district generally gives additional standards for development and management of, in this case, public waters.  Staff understands the policy for allowing sewer connections where available for efficiency and public health and safety reasons.  In this case the City is looking at three main issues:

· RR district prohibits the subdivision due to a lack of required acreage (would need at least 7.6 acres to create any 1-acre lots)

· Shoreland Overlay district allows the subdivision if the rural residential district allows it

· The City required the applicant to pay for an additional sewer hookup inferring that she could create another lot from her existing acreage, which was at the time the same as it is today (year 1994)



	Setbacks:
	It is important to note that the review for setbacks is following the RR zoning as this is the zoning district.  If the subdivision were to be allowed as a “Shoreland Overlay” subdivision, the plat would also have to meet those additional standards including setbacks, impervious surfaces etc., both are shown for consideration.

	
	· RR Zoning ratio of frontage to depth not > 1:4 (does not meet)

Requires a variance from Section 530.07 Subd. 4(c), standard is also in 500.15 Subd. 5.  Long lots prohibited.  Lots platted with length greater than four times width shall be prohibited.
· Front yard setback = 85’ (meets)

· Side yard setbacks = 30’ (meets)

· Rear yard setback = 40’ (meets)

· Lake setback = 100’ OHW (meets)

· Wetland setback = 25’ (meets)

· Water Frontage = 100’ (meets)



	Access:

Frontage
	The survey doesn’t show access to the new lot.  The existing lot has a gravel driveway near the entrance to the new lot. Driveway entrances are supposed to be 100’ apart from one another, which would require the entrance to come off of an existing gravel private driveway/road serving four additional lots to the east (only one has a home on it—see aerial).  In order to approve the access, one of two things would need to occur:

· The City would need to take the ½ right-of-way on Maple that shows being vacated; or
Section 500.15 of the Simple Lot Division Ord. Subd. 4.  Lot size.  Lot size requirements for divisions and subdivisions shall be governed by the zoning ordinance or section 705.  All dimensions and lot area shall exclude right‑of‑way.

The parcel may not qualify if the City were to take this property for right-of-way as the size of the parcel would fall under one acre.
· The applicant would need to provide a cross access easement that serves the four current parcels and the additional one being proposed.
505.15. Minimum design standards for simple lot divisions and division and rearrangement Subd. 3.  Lot frontage.  All lots in a subdivision as defined herein shall have no less than 200 feet of frontage on a right‑of‑way.  A subdivision lot fronting on the terminus of a cul‑de‑sac shall have no less than 50 feet of frontage, and shall meet minimum width requirements at the building setback line.  The existing lot remaining frontage is quite a bit less than this, which would result in another variance needed


	Water Management
	Staff does not see any issues related to storm water or public water use.


	
(c)
The hardship is related to the requirements of these regulations and has not been created by any persons presently or formerly having an interest in the parcel of land.

                         Staff:  (1-lot size)      

                                   (2-frontage)     Staff agrees with this

                                       (3-ratio)      

(d)
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other land or improvements in the neighborhood in which the parcel of land is located.

                         Staff:  (1-lot size)      Staff requires more information to answer this question.

                                   (2-frontage)    The City attorney is reviewing the title work for the  

                                       (3-ratio)     property and for whether or not there is a recorded easement for cross access purposes that benefits the parcels to the east of the site which are currently accessing their lots over a graveled surface that is partially on this property and partially on the property to the immediate south.  Staff needs to review this information and determine the future access for all lots to ensure that the subdivision isn’t producing any hardships for adjacent landowners.
Staff concludes that it is a good policy to allow subdivisions in the Rural Residential zoning district/Shoreland Overlay for those who have paid for the accommodation of additional lots.  However, it is not good policy to grant variances to many people because a known policy isn’t stated as such in the City Code.  The main variance being requested is for the acreage shortage needed in RR zoning to subdivide, but upon further investigation, the parcel can’t meet two other requirements either.  The lot could potentially be reviewed by the surveyor to try and reduce the need for additional variances beyond that of sewer connection/acreage but staff doesn’t see a very good way to accomplish that.  Staff does recommend approval for this subdivision with a variance from the required amount of acres because of the hardship of having to pay for an additional sewer hookup but would like the surveyor to review the other variances.  Staff also strongly urges a study of the following to determine the precedent being set:

1) A geographic study of the parcels who have the exact same characteristics: RR/Shoreland/Paid Sewer Assessment; and

2) (2)  Determine how long the policy has been in place and how many others have subdivided under the same criterion.

Staff would also like to provide the Planning Commission and City Council with possible solutions to this problem as a part of the implementation of the Comprehensive Plan or sooner depending on the outcome of the study.


	


There were no questions or comments for the public hearing. Mrs. Lynch presented the commissioners with a copy of the private driveway agreement that affects her property.

There was a short discussion about 1-acre lots around Lakes Independence and Sarah. Spencer stated that in the past we have treated sewered areas separately. Planner Lorsung agreed, and stated that we may want to revise our zoning code, as most communities have a separate zoning district for these properties so variances don't have to be granted. Commissioner Gardella cautioned that we are stripped of our flexibility to deal with individual lots if we put them in a zoning district, which might not be good. Lorsung stated that if there are fewer than 10 lots it might just be easier with an amendment to the code.

Motion by Spencer, second by Gardella to recommend approval of the subdivision request, because we have granted similar variances in the recent past (Emmer property on Lake Sarah) and the applicant has a valid hardship as she has paid for a sewer hook up; providing there is no problem with the private road for the neighbors who use it for access. All present voted aye. MOTION CARRIED.
5.
OPEN/MISCELLANEOUS.
There were no additional items to discuss.

6.
ADJOURN.

Motion by Spencer, second by Crespo to adjourn. All present voted aye. MOTION CARRIED. Meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Mollie Little, Recording Secretary
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